

No. 11-1428

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE
PAYAGUAJE, STEVEN R. DONZIGER, and
THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 850-5870
borut@uga.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	4
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve Important Questions About The Proper Construction Of The Declaratory Judgment Act, Particularly Its Avail- ability To Preclude The Enforcement Of Foreign Judgments Procured By Fraud ..	6
A. The Declaratory Judgment Act ena- bles companies to obtain essential guidance about their rights and obligations and, thereby, provides a stable backdrop against which they can make capital allocation and investment decisions	8
B. Read broadly, the Second Circuit's decision, tying the availability of federal declaratory relief to an af- firmative authorization under state law, deprives companies of guidance about their obligations and injects needless uncertainty into this area of law	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Read narrowly, the Second Circuit’s categorical refusal to entertain actions to declare foreign judgments unenforceable strips companies of an important tool to prevent the enforcement of unlawful foreign judgments.....	13
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	10, 12
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Basic v. Fitzroy Engineering, Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 1997 WL 753336 (7th Cir. Dec. 4, 1997).....	22
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrod's Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	19
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Ceres Terminals Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998) (<i>per curiam</i>)...	9
<i>Fidelity and Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equipment Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. New A.C. Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Hyatt Int'l Corp. v. Coco</i> , 302 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Air Crash Near Nantucket Island, Massachusetts, on Oct. 31, 1999</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	21-22
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Ingersoll Milling Machine Co. v. Granger</i> , 833 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Japan Gas Lighter Ass’n v. Ronson Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 219 (D.N.J. 1966)	7
<i>Johns Hopkins Health Sys. Corp. v. Al Reem General Trading & Company’s Rep. Est.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2005).....	22
<i>Liberty Warehouse Co. v. Grannis</i> , 273 U.S. 70 (1927).....	11
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	10, 12
<i>Mejia v. Dole Food Co.</i> , Nos. BC 340049 <i>et al.</i> , slip op. (Cal. Sup. Ct. June 17, 2009) ..	15, 17
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	14
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	7-8
<i>Nashville C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933)	7
<i>New York Marine and General Ins. Co. v. Lafarge North America, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307, 1341-42 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16-17
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	14
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 20
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Franco</i> , No. 03-8846 NM (PJWx), 2005 WL 6184247 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005)	16
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	7, 12
<i>Tellez v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , No. BC 312852, slip op. (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 11, 2011).....	17
<i>Telnikoff v. Matusevich</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997).....	20
<i>Veeck v. Southern Bldg. Code Congress Int'l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Texas v. James</i> , 321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2201.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Securing Protection Of Our Enduring And Established Constitutional Heritage Act §3, Pub. L. No. 111-223, 134 Stat. 2480, 2483, <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. §4104	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Declaratory Judgment: A Needed Procedural Reform – Part I</i> , 28 Yale L.J. 1 (1918)	8
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Supreme Court and the Declaratory Judgment</i> , 14 A.B.A. J. 633 (1928).....	8
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (5th ed. 2011)	21
Donald L. Doenberg & Michael B. Mushlin, <i>The Trojan Horse: How the Declaratory Judgment Act Created a Cause of Action and Expanded Federal Jurisdiction While the Supreme Court Wasn’t Looking</i> , 36 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 529 (1989).....	8, 10
Jonathan C. Drimmer, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Out-of-Court Tactics Employed by Plaintiffs, Their Lawyers, and Their Advocates in Transnational Tort Cases</i> (June 2010)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §33 (1982).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Claim in <i>Luisitande v. Chevron Corp. et al.</i> , Ontario Superior Court of Justice (May 30, 2012) <i>available at</i> http://www.docstoc.com/docs/121729548/Chevron-Ecuador-Ontario-Superior-Court-Filing	4, 19
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (Rev. ed. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
